
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 14 July 2016 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Penny Baker, Dianne Hurst, Bob Johnson and 
Paul Scriven. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley  
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
14 JULY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 

held on 14 April and 18 May 2016. 
 

 

6. Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 24) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

7. Summary of the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 25 - 48) 
 Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources. 

 
 

8. Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 49 - 80) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Finance. 

 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 81 - 86) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

10. Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 

• 15 September 2016 

• 16 November 2016 

• 8 December 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 12 January 2017 

• 16 February 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

• 9 March 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

• 27 April 2017 

• 13 July 2017 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, p
[...]
ncial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 April 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), Tony Damms, Rob Frost, 

Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten and Josie Paszek. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
 Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance) 
 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
 Stephen Bower (Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
 John Curtis (Head of Information and Knowledge Management) 
 Trevor Rees (Director, KPMG) 
 Alison Ormston (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
 Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
   

 
1.  
 

MR RICK PLEWS 
 

1.1 Councillor Steve Jones (Chair of the Committee) reported that Rick Plews was 
attending his last meeting of the Committee as an Independent Co-opted Member 
as his term of office expired on 17 May 2016 and thanked him for his valuable 
contribution to the work of the Committee. 

  
1.2 The Interim Executive Director, Resources commented that Rick Plews was one 

of two Co-opted members that were first appointed to the Committee in 2011. He 
considered that the independent members were an important part of the 
Committee with a non-partisan approach and he highlighted Mr Plews’ effective 
contribution. 

  
1.3 Mr Plews thanked the Committee and stated that he had found it an interesting 

experience, had enjoyed his time on the Committee and would miss being 
involved. 

  
1.4 Resolved: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Rick Plews for his contribution to the work of the Committee and offers him its 
best wishes for the future. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 2 of 6 
 

3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6.  
 

UPDATE ON THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE CONSENSUAL 
AUDIT 
 

6.1 The Head of Information and Knowledge Management introduced a report of the 
Interim Executive Director, Resources on a follow-up data protection audit report 
from the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO). This followed a consensual 
audit undertaken by the ICO in March 2015 and which was reported to the 
meeting of this Committee on 24 September 2015.  

  
6.2 The consensual audit had reviewed Freedom of Information, Subject Access 

Requests and Information Sharing and made 69 recommendations from areas 
such as providing training to staff to updating policies and procedures. The 
follow-up report from the ICO indicated that progress had been made in all the 
areas. Internal Audit would review progress made against those 
recommendations that were partially completed. 

  
6.3 It was noted that in terms of the completion target being a minimum of 95% and 

not set at 100%, there was a need to factor in how a performance indicator can 
be smarter, challenging and be met. Sheffield was leading the way in terms of the 
Core Cities in this area. 

  
6.4 The ICO was pleased with the progress that the City Council had made to date 

and that areas would be prioritised to continue to meet all the initial 
recommendations. 

  
6.5 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the Information 

Commissioner’s Office follow-up audit report and the progress made. 
 
7.  
 

CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

7.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG introduced the Annual Report for the certification 
work KPMG had undertaken on the Council’s grants claims and returns for 
2014/15 in relation to the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim (completed under the 
Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements), Pooling Capital 
Receipts and the Teachers’ Pension return. The recommendations from the 
Annual Report had been accepted by the Council. 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
7.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee on the prior year 

recommendations, the Senior Manager indicated that she was satisfied with the 
action taken. 

  
7.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report. 
 
8.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

8.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG introduced the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 that 
described the audit of the Council’s financial statements, the value for money 
arrangements work and other areas of audit focus that included the new Fair 
Value Measurement (IFRS 13) and the Better Care Fund. 

  
8.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee and indicated 

that:- 
  
 (a) the value for money work did not comment on whether value for money was 

achieved but considered the arrangements. It also took account of other 
inspections and there had been strengthening of those inspections. 

   
 (b) although some additional work had been identified as part of the audit, no 

major issues had emerged from the work undertaken. 
  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report. 
 
9.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17 
 

9.1 The Committee received the Annual Audit Fee Letter that set out the audit work 
and fee that KPMG proposed for the Council for 2016/17. Trevor Rees, Director, 
KPMG, referred to the payment that Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA) had received in respect of the Audit Commission’s retained earnings 
following completion of the Commission’s 2014/15 accounts and that this would 
be distributed to local authorities by the PSAA and was likely to be approximately 
15% of the audit fee. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2016/17. 
 
10.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 

10.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report that set out the 
Internal Audit planning methodology and programme of work for 2016/17. This 
focussed on areas of high-risk activity in order to provide assurance that risk and 
internal control systems were being properly managed by Directors in service 
areas. The planning process was based on perceived areas of risk and emerging 
issues. 

  
10.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee and indicated 

that the Better Care Fund and a review of the new financial system were included 
in the Plan. On the concern raised on the level of resources available to Internal 

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Audit, it was noted that the Team had not reduced in size. 
  
10.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) in respect of the provision of the statutory Internal Audit function and in 

order to comply with best professional practice, including the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, endorses the programme of work for 2016/17 set 
out in the appendix to the report now submitted; and 

   
 (b) requests the Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) to include in the 

Internal Audit Annual Report to be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee in September 2016, the impact of any additional fraud work on 
other areas of the Internal Audit Plan. 

 
11.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
 

11.1 The Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the Interim Director 
of Finance informing the Committee of Internal Audit’s work on fraud and 
corruption and the outcomes of the work from its investigations and the National 
Fraud Initiative. He referred to the 15 investigations undertaken by Internal Audit 
that had been reported by management and added that they also gave advice on 
a further 20 cases where investigations remained with management. Appended to 
the report was the Governance Checklist for Fraud 2015/16 
[...]
al assessment using a validated self-
assessment approach, as set out in the report. 

 
13.  
 

COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

13.1 The Interim Director of Finance submitted a report indicating that as part of the 
International Auditing Standards (IAS) there was a requirement for those charged 
with governance (for the Council this was the Audit Committee) to formally 
demonstrate that they have exercised adequate oversight of management’s 
processes for identifying and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of 
internal control. For the past few years similar reports have been produced for the 
Audit Committee to enable it to demonstrate that it has taken the appropriate 
overview of the entire governance framework of the Council and have therefore 
exercised the necessary oversight to meet the requirements of the IAS. 

  
13.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Director KPMG 

indicated that this information was taken into account when undertaking the 
external audit. 

  
13.3 Resolved: That the Committee confirms that:- 
  
 (a) the report gives an accurate reflection of the reports it has received and 

considered throughout the year; and 
   
 (b) it has an overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so it is 

assured that it is fulfilling the requirements of ‘those charged with 
governance’ under the International Auditing Standards. 

 
14.  
 

REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

14.1 Further to a request at the last meeting of the Committee, the Director of Legal 
and Governance submitted a report containing a number of proposed revisions to 
the Committee’s terms of reference and asking members to consider if any 
additional amendments should be included. 

  
14.2 A member of the Committee suggested the inclusion of (a) the Committee’s 

Annual Report, (b) an annual meeting with the Internal and External Auditors 
without management present, prior to a Committee meeting and (c) the ability for 
the Internal and External Auditors to raise matters informally with the Committee. 

  
14.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
  
 (i)  approves the changes to the Committee’s terms of reference as set out in 

the report with the addition of the production of an Annual report; 

Page 9



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.04.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

   
 (ii) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to make the necessary 

changes to the Council’s Constitution; and 
   
 (iii) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to make arrangements for 

members of the Committee to meet privately with the Internal and External 
Auditors, prior to meetings of the Committee and for the Internal and 
External Auditors to be able to raise matters informally with the Committee. 

 
15.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

15.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
setting out an outline work programme for 2016/17. 

  
15.2 A member of the Committee referred to the large number of items for the July 

meeting and asked if there was any scope for any of the items to be deferred. 
  
15.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) approves the outline work programme for 2016/17 and requests the Director 

of Legal and Governance to review the items for the July meeting and if any 
items can be deferred to a later meeting; and  

   
 (b) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to make arrangements for 

members of the Committee to meet privately with the External Auditor prior 
to the September Audit Committee meeting that will consider the Statement 
of Accounts and the external audit of the Accounts. 

 
16.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

16.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday 
14 July 2016 at 5.00 p.m. and that meeting dates for 2016/17 were being 
arranged. 

 
17.  
 

COUNCILLOR STEVE JONES 
 

17.1 The Interim Director of Finance reported that Councillor Steve Jones was 
attending his last meeting of the Committee, prior to standing down from the 
Council in May 2016. 

  
17.2 Councillor Jones stated that he had enjoyed chairing the Committee and working 

with the members and officers and had found the meetings interesting. 
  
17.3 Resolved: That this Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Councillor Steve Jones as Chair of the Committee and offers him its best wishes 
for the future. 

 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 May 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Penny Baker, Dianne Hurst, 

Bob Johnson and Paul Scriven. 
 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Isobel Bowler. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

 Resolved: That Councillor Josie Paszek be appointed as Chair of the Committee. 
 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

 Resolved: That the meetings of the Committee be held on dates and times to be 
determined by the Chair. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Legal and Governance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    14 July 2016 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Gillian Duckworth, 
    Director of Legal & Governance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The attached is the Sheffield City Council Annual 

Governance Statement which forms part of the 
Councils Statutory Accounts  

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Council is required to produce and have signed off, as part of its 
annual accounts, an Annual Governance Statement.  The statement is 
intended to identify any significant control weaknesses and also to set out 
how the council intends to address any weaknesses identified. 
 
To note the contents of the Statement and that this has been signed by the 
Council Leader, Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Resources 
and that the statement forms part of the Annual Accounts. 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 

 
* Delete as appropriate 

 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Eugene Walker 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Gillian Duckworth 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



 
 

 
Report of:   Eugene Walker 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    14 July 2016 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   2015/16 Statement of Accounts 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  David Phillips 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Audit Committee with a 
summary of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts and explain the core statements 
and a number of the key notes to the accounts. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Audit Committee is asked to note the core statements and the key notes to 
the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Ben Curran 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 26



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 14 JULY 2016 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Audit Committee with 

a summary of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts and explain the core 

statements and a number of the key notes to the accounts. A full set of the 

draft accounts is now available on the Council’s website Statement of 

Accounts 2015/16. A full set of the final audited accounts will be presented to 

the Audit Committee on 15 September 2016. 

2. This report also outlines the approval process for the statement of accounts 

and the Audit Committee’s role in this process. 

 

Introduction 
 

3. The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the IFRS-

based (International Financial Reporting Standards) Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom and the statutory Accounts and 

Audit Regulations. This ensures that local authorities produce their Accounts 

in a standard way, which fac
[...]
thor 

   

15 September 
2016 

Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 

Tim Cutler/Alison 
Ormston (KPMG) 

 Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Interim 
Head of Finance) 

 Internal Audit Annual Report Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Arrangements for the Appointment of the 
External Auditor 

Dave Phillips (Interim 
Head of Finance) 

 Update on Strategic Outcome Planning John Mothersole (Chief 
Executive) 

 Audit Committee Annual Report Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

   

16 November 
2016 

Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 Tim Cutler/Alison 
Ormston (KPMG) 

 Annual Ombudsman Report/General 
Complaints 

Andrew Fellows 
(Customer Services 
Manager) 

 Strategic Risk Management Richard Garrad 
(Corporate Risk 
Manager) 

   

8 December 
2016 

(Additional meeting if required)  

   

12 January 
2017 

Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Update on Arrangements for the Appointment 
of the External Auditor 

Dave Phillips (Interim 
Head of Finance) 

   

16 February 
2017 

(Additional meeting if required)  

   

9 March 2017 (Additional meeting if required)  

   

27 April 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 International Auditing Standards – Compliance 
with Internal Control/Counter Fraud  

Dave Phillips (Interim 
Head of Finance) 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2015/16 

Tim Cutler/Alison 
Ormston (KPMG) 

 External Audit Plan 2016/17 Tim Cutler/Alison 
Ormston (KPMG) 

 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2017/18 Tim Cutler/Alison 

Page 84



Ormston (KPMG) 

   

13 July 2017 Summary of the Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Interim 
Head of Finance) 

 Annual Governance Statement Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Audit Committee Annual Report Dave Ross (Legal and 
Governance) 

 Progress on Reports with a High Opinion Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes 18 May 2016

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Annual Governance Statement

	7 Summary of the Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	Statement of Accounts
	Appendices

	8 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports
	Progress Report

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 July 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), David Barker, Dianne Hurst and 

Paul Scriven. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 
 Vicky Clayton (Business Information Manager) 
 Dave Phillips (Interim Head of Finance) 
 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
 Clair Sharratt (Acting Senior Finance Manager, Strategic Finance) 
 Atta Khan (Assistant Manager, KPMG) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Penny Baker. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 14 April and 18 May 2016 
were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 

5.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report containing the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16 that formed part of the Council’s 
statutory accounts. The Statement was intended to identify any significant control 
weaknesses and also set out how the Council intended to address any 
weaknesses identified. 

  
5.2 The Business Information Manager introduced the report and informed the 

Committee that for the first time no significant control weakness had been 
identified through the AGS process. She also referred to the seven issues that 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.07.2016 

Page 2 of 4 
 

had been reported to the Council’s Executive Management Team (EMT) as part 
of the AGS process and would be reported back to EMT as required. These 
related to:- 

  
 • Project Management 
 • Human Resources – Sickness and Management Information 
 • Fraud Awareness 
 • Information Governance 
 • External Funding 
 • Business Continuity 
 • Development Services 
  
5.3 A member of the Committee sought assurance that there had been sign-off, 

particularly for the seven issues, and asked whether those issues were 
systematic across the Council. The Chief Executive stated that assurance could 
be provided from EMT in a further report but there was the possibility that if the 
Committee sought assurance on a range of issues it could receive too much 
information. With regard to the seven issues, these occurred in different service 
areas and there could be a separate discussion on how to bring systematic 
issues to the attention of this Committee. The Senior Finance Manager added 
that the AGS was used as part of the development of the Internal Audit Plan and 
this could include a review of any of the seven issues. 

  
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Governance 

Statement 2015/16 that forms part of the statutory Annual Accounts and that the 
Statement has been signed by the Council Leader, Chief Executive and Interim 
Executive Director of Resources. 

 
6.  
 

SUMMARY OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
 

6.1 The Interim Head of Finance informed the Committee that the Statement of 
Accounts was produced annually and the statutory deadlines required the 
Accounts to be produced by the end of June and externally audited by the end of 
September. They had been produced a month earlier this year and the audit was 
underway. A summary and a full set of the Accounts were available on the 
Council’s website. 

  
6.2 The Acting Senior Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) introduced the report 

that provided the Committee with a summary of the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts and explained the core statements and a number of the key notes to 
the Accounts.  She outlined the approval process for the Accounts that included 
the audit of the Accounts being submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 15 
September 2016.  It was proposed that there would be a training session on the 
Accounts in advance of the September Committee meeting. She was confident 
that the Council could meet the change to the statutory deadline for approval and 
publication of the final accounts that would move from 30 September to 31 July 
from 2017/18, with the accounts to be certified at the July Committee meeting. 

  
6.3 In response to a question from a member of the Committee relating to net worth 

and the increase of £32.1m in the Council’s liabilities with respect to Private 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.07.2016 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Finance Initiatives, the Acting Senior Finance Manager indicated that the 
additional capital in the first 6 years of the Streets Ahead scheme had increased 
the Council’s liabilities. 

  
6.4 The Interim Head of Finance responded to a question relating to the increase in 

reserves and indicated that this was due to the sporting facilities debt and the 
£80m upfront pension payment for the next three years. With regard to the 
reasons for the draw on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Chief 
Executive indicated that this had been approved as part of the 25 year HRA 
Business Plan. 

  
6.5 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the core statements and the key notes to the Statement of Accounts 

for 2015/16; and 
   
 (b) requests the Acting Senior Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) to circulate 

details of the proposed training session on the Accounts to members of the 
new Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
7.  
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

7.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report that gave details 
of progress made against recommendations in audit reports that had been given a 
high opinion. She explained that when all the recommendations are implemented 
the high opinion audit is removed from the action tracker. It was proposed that five 
audits were removed. The Senior Finance Manager indicated that Internal Audit 
had discussed with the Head of Service the outstanding actions on the audit of the 
Delivery of Highway Schemes and these would be finalised by the end of August 
2016 and be captured as part of a wider service review. 

  
7.2 In respect of the Delivery of Highway Schemes audit report, a member of the 

Committee referred to the timescale involved and sought assurance that the risks 
were being addressed. The Senior Finance Manager indicated that this was being 
addressed as part of the wider service review but if no progress was made then 
this would be reported to the Committee. 

  
7.3 A member of the Committee highlighted the slippage of 8 to 12 months for a 

number of the audit recommendations and the need for arrangements to be in 
place to ensure that there is no further slippage. In response, the Chief Executive 
indicated that slippage of that period was not acceptable but he was satisfied that 
this was not due to the service not taking the recommendations seriously. The 
action tracker report was considered by the Executive Management Team and 
there was also a need to be mindful when other factors affected the delivery of the 
timescale. He suggested that there was a need for an early discussion with 
Internal Audit to provide early warning where implementation dates for 
recommendations were to be extended. However, there was a need to reduce any 
further slippage. 

  
7.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.07.2016 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 (a) notes the report; 
   
 (b) agrees that the audits relating to Outcome Planning, Activity Sheffield, Petty 

Cash Controls, the Waste Management Contract and Parking Services are 
removed from the action tracker; and  

   
 (c) requests the Chief Executive and Interim Head of Finance to give 

consideration to an approach for dealing with cumulative slippage on the 
implementation of high opinion audit recommendations. 

 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report setting out a proposed 
work programme for 2016/17. 

  
8.2 A member of the Committee referred to the potential implications of the vote to 

leave the European Union on City Council funding. The Chief Executive indicated 
that the risk register had been updated that week and he provided details of work 
that was taking place in assessing the impact on the Council’s budget, 
communities, partners and the economy. He suggested that a report on the 
implications could be submitted to the September meeting of the Committee. 

  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) approves the work programme for 2016/17; and 
   
 (b) requests the Chief Executive to submit a report to the next meeting of the 

Committee on the implications for Sheffield arising from the vote to leave the 
European Union. 

 
9.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that following the decision of the Council Meeting on 6 July 2016 to 
merge the Audit and Standards Committees with effect from 1 September 2016, 
meetings of the new Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 

  
 • 15 September 2016 

• 16 November 2016 

• 8 December 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 12 January 2017 

• 16 February 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

• 9 March 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

• 27 April 2017 

• 13 July 2017 
 


